
 Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 1 
 

Funding Actions Taken at the February 21, 2023 Meeting 
 of the State Water Infrastructure Authority  

on the Applications Submitted in September 2022  
to the  

North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality  
Division of Water Infrastructure 

 

On September 30, 2022, the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality (NC DEQ) Division 
of Water Infrastructure (Division) received applications for funding for drinking water projects, 
wastewater projects, pre-construction planning grants, merger/regionalization feasibility (MRF) study 
grants, asset inventory and assessment (AIA) grants, stormwater construction grants, stormwater 
planning grants, and grants to develop and establish a new stormwater utility. The sources of funding 
for the Fall 2022 applications are: 

• Viable Utility Reserve (VUR) 

• Drinking Water Reserve (State Reserve) 

• Wastewater Reserve (State Reserve) 

• Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) 

• Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF) 

• Community Development Block Grant – Infrastructure (CDBG-I) 

• Local Assistance for Stormwater Infrastructure Investments (LASII) 

In addition to applications received by the deadline, applications for funding that were submitted to 
the Division in the Spring 2022 funding round that were not selected to receive funds were also 
reconsidered for funding.  

Tables 1 and 2 show a summary of the 735 applications that were complete and eligible for funding, 
and the $3.56 billion in funding requested in those applications. Requests for funding far exceeded 
the amount available to award. On February 21, 2023, the State Water Infrastructure Authority 
(Authority) determined the eligibility of applications selected to receive funding from the available 
funding sources listed above. Note that American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) State Fiscal Recovery Funds 
appropriated in S.L. 2021-180 and S.L. 2022-74 are administered via the State Reserves, VUR, and 
LASII. A portion of the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law’s general supplement of the DWSRF and CWSRF 
will be awarded via the two State Revolving Funds to projects that the Authority determined were 
eligible to receive funding. 

Table 3 shows a summary of the number of applications that were approved for full or partial funding 
at the Authority’s February 21, 2023 meeting, and Table 4 shows the amount of funding approved by 
program. A total of $462,934,135 was approved for funding in grants and loans for 249 applications. 
The funded applications are from 80 counties across the state, shown in Figure 1. 

Tables 5 through 15 list the projects, by funding source, determined by the Authority as eligible to 
receive funding. 



 Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 2 
 

 

Table 1. Number of Applications (including reconsidered Spring 2022 applications) 

Category 
Drinking 
Water Wastewater AIA MRF 

Stormwater 
(LASII) Total 

Incomplete/Ineligible 3 11 6 0 20 40 

Complete and Eligible: 

Construction/Planning: Distressed 64 85 31     180 

Construction: At-Risk 68 76       144 

Construction: All Other Systems 81 71       152 

Construction: CDBG-I 1 3       4 

Construction: Stormwater         83 83 

Establish a Stormwater Utility         4 4 

Planning 10 15 73 6 64 168 

Total Complete and Eligible: 224 249 104 6 151 735 

 

 

Table 2. Summary of Funds Requested in Complete and Eligible Applications (including reconsidered Spring 2022 applications) 

Category 
Drinking 
Water Wastewater AIA MRF 

Stormwater 
(LASII) Total 

Construction/Planning: Distressed $312,064,368 $394,499,328 $9,167,880   $715,731,576 

Construction: At-Risk $417,766,447 $407,394,740    $825,161,187 

Construction: All Other Systems $958,036,544 $777,153,167    $1,735,189,711 

Construction: CDBG-I $2,000,000 $3,905,609    $5,905,609 

Construction: Stormwater     $219,720,193 $219,720,193 

Establish a Stormwater Utility     $1,800,000 $1,800,000 

Planning $10,979,590 $5,732,000 $18,327,728 $1,200,000 $22,105,335 $58,344,653 

Total Complete and Eligible: $1,700,846,948 $1,588,684,844 $27,495,608 $1,200,000 $243,625,528 $3,561,852,928 

 



Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 3 

 

Table 3. Summary of Applications Approved for Full or Partial Funding by the Authority on February 21, 2023 

Category 
Drinking 
Water Wastewater AIA MRF 

Stormwater 
(LASII) Total 

Construction/Planning: Distressed 17 17 31   65 

Construction: At-Risk 6 9    15 

Construction: All Other Systems 3 1    4 

Construction: CDBG-I 1 3    4 

Construction: Stormwater     19 19 

Establish a Stormwater Utilitya     4 4 

Planning 8 10 61 6 53 138 

Total Number of Funded Projects 35 40 92 6 76 249 

 

 

Table 4. Summary of Funding Approved by the Authority on February 21, 2023 

Funding Source 
Drinking 
Water Wastewater AIA MRF 

Stormwater 
(LASII) Total 

Viable Utility Reserve: ARPA Distressed $50,981,480 $54,787,648 $3,264,880 $0  $109,034,008 

State Reserves: ARPA At-Risk $20,456,937 $22,048,673    $42,505,610 

State Reserves: ARPA All Other Systems      $0 

State Reserves: ARPA S.L. 2022-74 $4,871,016 $2,675,305    $7,546,321 

State Reserves: ARPA planning/studies $2,055,000 $3,222,000 $20,342,728 $1,100,000  $26,719,728 

State Reserves: Non-ARPA $0 $2,780,850 $503,000 $50,000  $3,333,850 

DWSRF (incl. principal forgiveness) $86,677,679     $86,677,679 

CWSRF (incl. principal forgiveness)  $106,499,620    $106,499,620 

Construction: CDBG-I $1,000,000 $3,905,609    $4,905,609 

LASII: Stormwater constructiona     $57,446,375 $57,446,375 

LASII: Stormwater planning     $18,265,335 $18,265,335 

Total Funding Amounts $166,042,112 $195,919,705 $24,110,608 $1,150,000 $75,711,710 $462,934,135 

a Per Section 12.14 of S.L. 2021-180, funds for establishing a stormwater utility will be awarded from the LASII stormwater construction funds.  



Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 4 

 

Figure 1. Map of Funding Approved by the Authority on February 21, 2023, by County 

 

Note: Intensity of blue shading is proportional to the total funding approved by the Authority. Some projects cover multiple counties but are 
represented by only one county on the map. 

 



 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 5 
 

Table 5. Merger/Regionalization Feasibility Studies Eligible for Grant Funding from the State Reserve 
Program (SRP), Approved on February 21, 2023 

Proj. 
No. 

Applicant 
Name Project Name 

Grant from 
State 

Reserves 
(ARPA) 

Grant from 
State 

Reserves 
(non-ARPA) 

Total Grant 
Funding County 

1 
Lumber River 
Council of 
Governments 

LRCOG Rate 
Studies and Rate 
Education Project 

$195,000  $195,000 

Bladen/Hoke/ 

Richmond/ 

Robeson/ 

Scotland 

2 

Martin County 
Regional 
Water and 
Sewer 
Authority 

Partnership 
Evaluation 

$400,000 $50,000 $450,000 Martin 

3 
Colerain, Town 
of 

2022 MRFS 
(Wastewater) 

$50,000  $50,000 Bertie 

4 
Sedalia, Town 
of 

Town of Sedalia 
WW MRFS 

$50,000  $50,000 Guilford 

5 Saluda, City of 
Merger/Regionali
zation Feasibility 
Study 

$350,000  $350,000 
Polk/ 

Henderson 

6 
West 
Jefferson, 
Town of 

Jefferson/West 
Jefferson 
Emergency Water 
Interconnection 
Feasibility Study 

$55,000  $55,000 Ashe 

Total MRF Grant Funding Approved from 
SRP: 

$1,100,000 $50,000 $1,150,000 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 6 
 

 

Table 6. Asset Inventory and Assessment (AIA) Studies Eligible for Grant Funding from the State Reserve Program (SRP) and the Viable 
Utility Reserve (VUR), Approved on February 21, 2023 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Grant from 
State 

Reserves 
(ARPA) 

Grant from 
VUR 

(ARPA) 

Grant from 
State 

Reserves 
(non-ARPA) 

Total Grant 
Funding County 

1 Enfield, Town of Water Sys AMP $200,000   $200,000 Halifax 

2 
Eastover Sanitary 
District 

Water System AIA $250,000   $250,000 Cumberland 

3 Ellerbe, Town of 
Town of Ellerbe 
Wastewater AIA 

$200,000   $200,000 Richmond 

4 Landis, Town of 
Sanitary Sewer Asset 
Assessment and 
Evaluation 

$400,000   $400,000 Rowan 

6 Marion, City of Sewer AIA $400,000   $400,000 McDowell 

7 Lucama, Town of Water AIA $208,360   $208,360 Wilson 

8 Dunn, City of Sewer System AIA $400,000   $400,000 Harnett 

9 
South Granville Water 
& Sewer Authority 

Asset Inventory and 
Assessment - Sewer 
System 

$200,000   $200,000 Granville 

10 Bryson City 
Bryson City Water 
Asset Inventory and 
Assessment 

$200,000   $200,000 Swain 

11 Bryson City 

Bryson City Sewer 
System Asset 
Inventory and 
Assessment 

$200,000   $200,000 Swain 



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 7 
 

Table 6. Asset Inventory and Assessment (AIA) Studies Eligible for Grant Funding from the State Reserve Program (SRP) and the Viable 
Utility Reserve (VUR), Approved on February 21, 2023 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Grant from 
State 

Reserves 
(ARPA) 

Grant from 
VUR 

(ARPA) 

Grant from 
State 

Reserves 
(non-ARPA) 

Total Grant 
Funding County 

12 Farmville, Town of 
Sanitary Sewer 
System AIA Evaluation 

$260,000 $345,000  $605,000 Pitt 

13 Farmville, Town of 
Water System AIA 
Evaluation 

$140,000   $140,000 Pitt 

14 Martin County Water AIA $400,000   $400,000 Martin 

15 Dublin, Town of 
Wastewater System 
AIA Update 

$250,000   $250,000 Bladen 

16 Marshville, Town of Water AIA $181,900   $181,900 Union 

17 Siler City, Town of AIA - Sewer System $400,000   $400,000 Chatham 

18 
Eastover Sanitary 
District 

Sewer System AIA $150,000   $150,000 Cumberland 

19 
Vance County Water 
District 

Water System AIA $250,000   $250,000 Vance 

20 
Bladen County Water 
District 

Water System AIA $400,000   $400,000 Bladen 

21 Lucama, Town of Sewer AIA $191,640 $284,760  $476,400 Wilson 

22 Seaboard, Town of Water System AIA $197,800   $197,800 Northampton 

23 Beulaville, Town of AIA Study - Sewer  $602,500  $602,500 Duplin 

24 Halifax, Town of 
Sewer System Asset 
Management Plan 

$200,000   $200,000 Halifax 

25 Gibson, Town of 
Gibson AIA - Water 
System 

$200,000   $200,000 Scotland 



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 8 
 

Table 6. Asset Inventory and Assessment (AIA) Studies Eligible for Grant Funding from the State Reserve Program (SRP) and the Viable 
Utility Reserve (VUR), Approved on February 21, 2023 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Grant from 
State 

Reserves 
(ARPA) 

Grant from 
VUR 

(ARPA) 

Grant from 
State 

Reserves 
(non-ARPA) 

Total Grant 
Funding County 

26 Cameron, Town of AIA-Water System $160,000   $160,000 Moore 

27 Dallas, Town of 
Lead Line Service 
Inventory 

$200,000   $200,000 Gaston 

28 Elizabeth City 
Providence/Charles 
I&I Reduction Plan 

$300,000   $300,000 Pasquotank/Camden 

29 Stanly County 
AIA Sewer Badin 
District 

 $187,500  $187,500 Stanly 

30 Lenoir, Town of Water AIA $200,000   $200,000 Caldwell 

31 Lenoir, Town of Sewer AIA $200,000   $200,000 Caldwell 

32 Newland, Town of 
Newland - Gravity 
Sewer Collection 
System AIA Study 

$150,000   $150,000 Avery 

33 Winterville, Town of 
Winterville Sewer 
Master Plan 

$150,000   $150,000 Pitt 

34 Scotland County AIA Grant for LCRR   $150,000 $150,000 Scotland 

35 Edenton, Town of 

2022 Collection 
System Asset 
Inventory and 
Assessment 

 $400,000  $400,000 Chowan 

36 Ayden, Town of 
AIA Sanitary Sewer 
System 

$400,000 $180,000  $580,000 Pitt 

37 Seaboard, Town of 
Wastewater System 
AIA 

$202,200 $324,075  $526,275 Northampton 



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 9 
 

Table 6. Asset Inventory and Assessment (AIA) Studies Eligible for Grant Funding from the State Reserve Program (SRP) and the Viable 
Utility Reserve (VUR), Approved on February 21, 2023 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Grant from 
State 

Reserves 
(ARPA) 

Grant from 
VUR 

(ARPA) 

Grant from 
State 

Reserves 
(non-ARPA) 

Total Grant 
Funding County 

38 
Bald Head Island, Town 
of 

Water AIA $253,000   $253,000 Brunswick 

39 Biscoe, Town of 
Biscoe Water System 
AIA 

$175,000   $175,000 Montgomery 

41 Magnolia, Town of Water System AIA $231,625   $231,625 Duplin 

42 Carthage, Town of Carthage Sewer AIA $200,000   $200,000 Moore 

43 Elizabeth City, City of 
Lead Detection & 
Replacement Plan Ph1 

$100,000   $100,000 Pasquotank/Camden 

44 Whitakers, Town of 
Sanitary Sewer 
System AIA 

$181,080 $384,045  $565,125 Nash/Edgecombe 

45 Whitakers, Town of Water System AIA $218,920   $218,920 Nash/Edgecombe 

46 Broadway, Town of 
Sewer Sys AIA to 
Support 
Regionalization 

$400,000   $400,000 Lee 

48 Newland, Town of 
Newland - Drinking 
Water Distribution 
System AIA Study 

$150,000   $150,000 Avery 

50 Richmond County 

Richmond County 
Asset Inventory and 
Assessment - Water 
System 

$300,000   $300,000 Richmond 

51 Pasquotank County RO System AIA $150,000   $150,000 Pasquotank 



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 10 
 

Table 6. Asset Inventory and Assessment (AIA) Studies Eligible for Grant Funding from the State Reserve Program (SRP) and the Viable 
Utility Reserve (VUR), Approved on February 21, 2023 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Grant from 
State 

Reserves 
(ARPA) 

Grant from 
VUR 

(ARPA) 

Grant from 
State 

Reserves 
(non-ARPA) 

Total Grant 
Funding County 

52 Columbia, Town of 
Columbia AIA Study - 
Sewer 

 $243,000  $243,000 Tyrrell 

53 Stovall, Town of Sewer System AIA $200,000   $200,000 Granville 

54 Stokesdale, Town of AIA - Water $300,000   $300,000 Guilford 

55 Lincolnton, City of 
Wastewater AIA 
project 

$300,000   $300,000 Lincoln 

56 Lincolnton, City of 
2022 Water AIA 
project 

$100,000   $100,000 Lincoln 

57 
Walnut Creek, Village 
of 

Wastewater AIA 
Mapping 

$130,000   $130,000 Wayne 

58 King, City of 
Wastewater Asset 
Inventory and 
Assessment 

$200,000   $200,000 Stokes/Forsyth 

59 Lansing, Town of 2022 Wastewater AIA $250,000   $250,000 Ashe 

60 Colerain, Town of Collection System AIA $325,000   $325,000 Bertie 

61 
West Jefferson, Town 
of 

Water Sys AIA Study $100,000  $100,000 $200,000 Ashe 

62 
West Jefferson, Town 
of 

Wastewater Sys AIA 
Study 

$200,000   $200,000 Ashe 

63 Seven Springs, Town of AIA Study - Sewer $262,000   $262,000 Wayne 

65 
Walnut Creek, Village 
of 

Drinking Water AIA 
mapping 

$100,000   $100,000 Wayne 



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 11 
 

Table 6. Asset Inventory and Assessment (AIA) Studies Eligible for Grant Funding from the State Reserve Program (SRP) and the Viable 
Utility Reserve (VUR), Approved on February 21, 2023 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Grant from 
State 

Reserves 
(ARPA) 

Grant from 
VUR 

(ARPA) 

Grant from 
State 

Reserves 
(non-ARPA) 

Total Grant 
Funding County 

66 Old Fort, Town of Sewer AIA $253,000   $253,000 McDowell 

67 Walstonburg, Town of AIA and Water Model $50,000   $50,000 Greene 

68 Stovall, Town of Water System AIA $200,000   $200,000 Granville 

69 
Bald Head Island, Town 
of 

Sewer AIA $126,500  $126,500 $253,000 Brunswick 

70 
Newton Grove, Town 
of 

Newton Grove Sewer 
AIA 

 $314,000  $314,000 Sampson 

71 
Newton Grove, Town 
of 

Newton Grove Water 
AIA 

$313,000   $313,000 Sampson 

72 Cove City, Town of Water Sys AIA $155,360   $155,360 Craven 

73 Cove City, Town of Sewer Sys AIA $238,875   $238,875 Craven 

74 Lansing, Town of 2022 Water AIA $140,000   $140,000 Ashe 

75 
Lewiston-Woodville, 
Town of 

Sewer System AIA $335,000   $335,000 Bertie 

76 Moore County 
Moore County Water 
AIA (Vass and 
Pinehurst) 

$400,000   $400,000 Moore 

77 
Duplin County 
Albertson Water and 
Sewer District 

AIA Water System 
Improvements 

$339,088   $339,088 Duplin 

78 Duplin County Water Sys AIA $249,000   $249,000 Duplin 



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 12 
 

Table 6. Asset Inventory and Assessment (AIA) Studies Eligible for Grant Funding from the State Reserve Program (SRP) and the Viable 
Utility Reserve (VUR), Approved on February 21, 2023 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Grant from 
State 

Reserves 
(ARPA) 

Grant from 
VUR 

(ARPA) 

Grant from 
State 

Reserves 
(non-ARPA) 

Total Grant 
Funding County 

79 
Duplin County Water 
District B 

Water Sys AIA $386,544   $386,544 Duplin 

80 
Duplin County Water 
District D 

Water Sys AIA $400,000   $400,000 Duplin 

81 
Duplin County Water 
District E 

Water Sys AIA $398,504   $398,504 Duplin 

82 
Duplin County Water 
District F 

Water Sys AIA $396,856   $396,856 Duplin 

83 
Duplin County Water 
District G 

Water Sys AIA $351,976   $351,976 Duplin 

84 Nags Head, Town of Water System A&A $244,000   $244,000 Dare 

85 Old Fort, Town of Water AIA $126,500  $126,500 $253,000 McDowell 

86 Maysville, Town of 
Water Model & GPS 
Locating System 
Components 

$120,000   $120,000 Jones 

87 Drexel, Town of Water Sys AIA $350,000   $350,000 Burke 

88 Boone, Town of Sewer System AIA $125,000   $125,000 Watauga 

89 Boone, Town of Water System AIA $275,000   $275,000 Watauga 

90 Elk Park, Town of Fall 2022 Water AIA $400,000   $400,000 Avery 

92 
Pfeiffer-North Stanly 
Water Association 

Water AIA $200,000   $200,000 Stanly 



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 13 
 

Table 6. Asset Inventory and Assessment (AIA) Studies Eligible for Grant Funding from the State Reserve Program (SRP) and the Viable 
Utility Reserve (VUR), Approved on February 21, 2023 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Grant from 
State 

Reserves 
(ARPA) 

Grant from 
VUR 

(ARPA) 

Grant from 
State 

Reserves 
(non-ARPA) 

Total Grant 
Funding County 

93 Thomasville, City of 
Sewer Asset Inventory 
& Assessment 

$400,000   $400,000 Davidson 

94 Severn, Town of DW Distribution AIA $150,000   $150,000 Northampton 

95 Severn, Town of WW Collection AIA $150,000   $150,000 Northampton 

96 Mebane, City of Sewer AIA $100,000   $100,000 Alamance/Orange 

97 Havelock, City of 
Water Distribution 
Asset Inventory 

$150,000   $150,000 Craven 

98 Havelock, City of 
Wastewater Asset 
Inventory 

$150,000   $150,000 Craven 

Total AIA Grant Funding Approved from SRP and VUR: $20,342,728 $3,264,880 $503,000 $24,110,608  

 

 

 



 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 14 
 

Table 7. Drinking Water Pre-Construction Planning Projects Eligible for Grant Funding from the 
State Reserve Program (SRP), Approved on February 21, 2023 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Grant from 
State Reserve: 
Study Grants 

(ARPA) County 

7 River Bend, Town of Water Treatment Improvements $100,000 Craven 

12 Cumberland County 
Water Supply Feasibility Study for 
GenX Response 

$400,000 Cumberland 

21 Bath, Town of 
Water System Improvements - 
VUR 

$400,000 Beaufort 

119 
Hillsborough, Town 
of 

Hassell Tank and US70 
Interconnection Expansion 

$70,000 Orange 

135 Stokesdale, Town of 
Water Supply Pre-Construction 
Planning Grant 

$100,000 Guilford 

136 Monroe, City of Nelson Heights Tank Replacement $400,000 Union 

154 
Columbus County 
Water District II 

Water Line Replacement and 
Expansion 

$400,000 Columbus 

164 
Topsail Beach, Town 
of 

Water System Supply Study $185,000 Pender 

Total Pre-Construction Planning Grant Funding Approved from 
SRP: 

$2,055,000  

 

  



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 15 
 

Table 8. Wastewater Pre-Construction Planning Projects Eligible for Grant Funding from the State 
Reserve Program (SRP), Approved on February 21, 2023 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Grant from 
State Reserve: 
Study Grants 

(ARPA) County 

21 Eden, City of 
Railroad & Covenant Branch Force 
Main Improvements 

$400,000 Rockingham 

51 Lowell, City of 

City of Lowell Pre-Construction 
Planning Grant for Wastewater 
Interconnection with Two Rivers 
Utilities 

$400,000 Gaston 

121 Salisbury, City of 
Salisbury-Rowan Utilities 
Wastewater Master Plan 

$400,000 Rowan 

144 Wayne County 
Executive Jetport Pump Station 
Improvements 

$182,000 Wayne 

150 Nash County 
Regional Wastewater Treatment 
Plant 

$400,000 Nash 

151 Liberty, Town of 
Liberty WWTP Pre-Construction 
Planning Grant 

$400,000 Randolph 

171 
Southeast Brunswick 
Sanitary District 

Preconstruction Planning for 
Southeast Brunswick Sanitary 
District System Compliance 
Improvements 

$400,000 Brunswick 

196 Cleveland, Town of 
WWTP Expansion and Relocation 
Planning 

$175,000 Rowan 

205 Southport, City of I and I Study $400,000 Brunswick 

230 Bridgeton, Town of 
Wastewater Treatment and 
Disposal Alternatives Evaluation 

$65,000 Craven 

Total Pre-Construction Planning Grant Funding Approved from 
SRP: 

$3,222,000  

 



 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 16 
 

Table 9. Drinking Water Construction Projects Eligible for Grant Funding from the State Reserve Program (SRP) and the Viable Utility 
Reserve (VUR), Approved on February 21, 2023 

P
ro

j.
 N

o
. 

Applicant 
Name Project Name 

Grant from 
VUR (ARPA) 

Grant from 
State 

Reserve: 
“At-Risk" 
(ARPA) 

Grant from 
State 

Reserve: SL 
2022-74 
(ARPA) 

Grant 
from 
State 

Reserve 
(non-
ARPA) 

Total Grant 
Funding 

Plus DWSRF 
Loans (see 
Table 10) County 

1 
Chadbourn, 
Town of 

2022 Water 
Distribution 
System 
Improvements 

 $5,472,000   $5,472,000  Columbus 

2 
McDowell 
County 

East End Water 
Project 

 $2,836,740   $2,836,740  McDowell 

8 
Hobgood, 
Town of 

Hobgood Road 
Water Main 
Replacement & 
Extension 

 $1,784,197   $1,784,197  Halifax 

9 Hamlet, City of 
Water System 
Improvements 

 $10,364,000   $10,364,000  Richmond 

10 
Gray's Creek 
Water and 
Sewer District 

Gray's Creek 
Water Extension 

  $4,871,016  $4,871,016 $10,128,984 Cumberland 

15 
McAdenville, 
Town of 

McAdenville 
Waterline Rehab 
Project: Resub-
VUR Swap 

$3,749,048    $3,749,048  Gaston 

18 
Enfield, Town 
of 

Phase 7 Water 
System 
Improvements 

$6,150,350    $6,150,350  Halifax 



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 17 
 

Table 9. Drinking Water Construction Projects Eligible for Grant Funding from the State Reserve Program (SRP) and the Viable Utility 
Reserve (VUR), Approved on February 21, 2023 

P
ro

j.
 N

o
. 

Applicant 
Name Project Name 

Grant from 
VUR (ARPA) 

Grant from 
State 

Reserve: 
“At-Risk" 
(ARPA) 

Grant from 
State 

Reserve: SL 
2022-74 
(ARPA) 

Grant 
from 
State 

Reserve 
(non-
ARPA) 

Total Grant 
Funding 

Plus DWSRF 
Loans (see 
Table 10) County 

22 Dover, Town of 

2022 Well 
Construction / 
Replacement 
Project 

$1,479,900    $1,479,900  Craven 

24 
Greenevers, 
Town of 

Automatic Meter 
Reading System 

$735,880    $735,880  Duplin 

25 
Greenevers, 
Town of 

Greenevers 2023 
Water System 
Improvements 

$3,025,000    $3,025,000  Duplin 

26 
Washington 
County 

Roper 
Interconnection 
Repairs 

$970,200    $970,200  Washington 

27 
Columbia, 
Town of 

Columbia 2022 
ARPA Water 
System 
Improvements 

$1,597,500    $1,597,500  Tyrrell 

28 Hyde County 
Water Tank 
Rehabilitation & 
Resiliency 

$1,185,500    $1,185,500  Hyde 

30 
Rich Square, 
Town of 

Phase 4 Water 
Improvements 

$6,114,300    $6,114,300  Northampton 



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 18 
 

Table 9. Drinking Water Construction Projects Eligible for Grant Funding from the State Reserve Program (SRP) and the Viable Utility 
Reserve (VUR), Approved on February 21, 2023 

P
ro

j.
 N

o
. 

Applicant 
Name Project Name 

Grant from 
VUR (ARPA) 

Grant from 
State 

Reserve: 
“At-Risk" 
(ARPA) 

Grant from 
State 

Reserve: SL 
2022-74 
(ARPA) 

Grant 
from 
State 

Reserve 
(non-
ARPA) 

Total Grant 
Funding 

Plus DWSRF 
Loans (see 
Table 10) County 

34 
Washington 
County 

Pea Ridge Water 
Transmission 
Main 

$5,472,000    $5,472,000  Washington 

36 
Rowland, Town 
of 

Water System 
Improvements 

$4,452,667    $4,452,667  Robeson 

37 
Dublin, Town 
of 

Water 
Distribution 
System 
Improvements 

$6,152,000    $6,152,000  Bladen 

38 Dover, Town of 
Automatic Meter 
Reading System 

$314,645    $314,645  Craven 

42 
Black Creek, 
Town of 

Ground Level 
Storage Tank and 
Booster Pump 

$1,723,250    $1,723,250  Wilson 

43 
Stovall, Town 
of 

Stovall Water 
Tank and Water 
System 
Rehabilitation, 
Phase 2 

$7,859,240    $7,859,240  Granville 

Total DW Construction Funding 
Approved from SRP and VUR  

$50,981,480 $20,456,937 $4,871,016 $0 $76,309,433 
1 co-funded 

project 
 

 



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 19 
 

 

Table 10. Drinking Water Construction Projects Eligible for Loan Funding from the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF), Approved 
on February 21, 2023 

P
ro

j.
 N

o
. 

Applicant Name Project Name 

DWSRF 
Principal 

Forgiveness DWSRF Loan 
Total DWSRF 

Funding 
Plus Grants 

(see Table 9) County 

3 Pittsboro, Town of 
Pittsboro WTP - UV-AOP 
Treatment Facilities 

$12,224,000 $0 $12,224,000  Chatham 

4 Pittsboro, Town of 
Pittsboro WTP - Additional 
PFAS Treatment Facilities 

$5,680,000 $0 $5,680,000  Chatham 

5 Sanford, City of 
Sanford Water Filtration 
Facility (WFF) Expansion 

$5,430,830 $19,569,170 $25,000,000  Lee 

10 
Gray's Creek Water 
and Sewer District 

Gray's Creek Water 
Extension 

$500,000 $9,628,984 $10,128,984 $4,871,016 Cumberland 

11 
Rocky Point Topsail 
Water & Sewer 

RO Water Treatment Plant 
and Associated 
Improvements 

$0 $25,000,000 $25,000,000  Pender 

13 Oxford, City of 
Oxford Water System 
Expansion & 
Enhancement, Phase 5 

$500,000 $3,144,695 $3,644,695  Granville 

14 
Fuquay-Varina, 
Town of 

Sanford WFF Expansion $0 $5,000,000 $5,000,000  Wake 

Total DW Construction Funding Approved from 
DWSRF  

$24,334,830 $62,342,849 $86,677,679 
1 co-funded 

project 
 

 

  



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 20 
 

 

Table 11. Wastewater Construction Projects Eligible for Grant Funding from the State Reserve Program (SRP) and the Viable Utility Reserve 
(VUR), Approved on February 21, 2023 

P
ro

j.
 N

o
. 

Applicant 
Name Project Name 

Grant from 
VUR (ARPA) 

Grant from 
State 

Reserve: 
“At-Risk" 
(ARPA) 

Grant from 
State 

Reserve: SL 
2022-74 
(ARPA) 

Grant from 
State 

Reserve 
(non-
ARPA) 

Total Grant 
Funding 

Plus 
CWSRF 

Loans (see 
Table 12) County 

1 
Engelhard 
Sanitary 
District 

Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 
Rehabilitation 

$3,770,000    $3,770,000  Hyde 

2 
Wadesboro, 
Town of 

Wastewater Pump 
Station 
Replacements 

 $5,239,000   $5,239,000  Anson 

3 
Liberty, Town 
of 

Collection System 
Improvements 

$12,500,000    $12,500,000  Randolph 

4 
St. Pauls, Town 
of 

St. Pauls Sewer 
System 
Rehabilitation 

$9,214,283    $9,214,283  Robeson 

5 Bath, Town of 
VUR - Wastewater 
Transmission 
System 

$9,698,000  $177,000  $9,875,000  Beaufort 

6 
Columbia, 
Town of 

2022 Sanitary 
Sewer 
Improvements 

$7,027,500   $52,500 $7,080,000  Tyrrell 

7 
Roseboro, 
Town of 

2022 Old Cement 
and Clay Pipe 
Rehabilitation 

   $2,728,350 $2,728,350  Sampson 



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 21 
 

Table 11. Wastewater Construction Projects Eligible for Grant Funding from the State Reserve Program (SRP) and the Viable Utility Reserve 
(VUR), Approved on February 21, 2023 

P
ro

j.
 N

o
. 

Applicant 
Name Project Name 

Grant from 
VUR (ARPA) 

Grant from 
State 

Reserve: 
“At-Risk" 
(ARPA) 

Grant from 
State 

Reserve: SL 
2022-74 
(ARPA) 

Grant from 
State 

Reserve 
(non-
ARPA) 

Total Grant 
Funding 

Plus 
CWSRF 

Loans (see 
Table 12) County 

9 
Brunswick 
County 

Longwood Rd 
Sewer Project. 

 $14,956,200   $14,956,200  Brunswick 

10 
Seaboard, 
Town of 

Seaboard WWTP & 
Sewer Line 
Replacement 

$10,637,500    $10,637,500  Northampton 

11 
Pikeville, Town 
of 

Pikeville 2023 
Wastewater 
Improvements 

$1,940,365    $1,940,365 $2,832,635 Wayne 

12 
Hoffman, 
Town of 

Hoffman Phase II 
Sewer System 
Improvements 

  $1,207,625  $1,207,625  Richmond 

13 
Southport, City 
of 

Evaluation and 
Rehab of 
Wastewater System 

  $1,290,680  $1,290,680 $8,544,320 Brunswick 

16 
Spindale, Town 
of 

Oak Street Pump 
Station 
Rehabilitation 

 $1,853,473   $1,853,473 $546,527 Rutherford 

Total WW Construction Funding Approved 
from SRP and VUR  

$54,787,648 $22,048,673 $2,675,305 $2,780,850 $82,292,476 
3 co-

funded 
projects 

 

 

 

  



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 22 
 

Table 12. Wastewater Construction Projects Eligible for Loan Funding from the Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF), Approved on 
February 21, 2023 

P
ro

j.
 N

o
. 

Applicant Name Project Name 

CWSRF Green 
Project 

Reserve Loan 

CWSRF 
Principal 

Forgiveness  CWSRF Loan 
Total CWSRF 

Funding 

Plus Grants 
(see Table 

11) County 

11 Pikeville, Town of 
Pikeville 2023 
Wastewater 
Improvements 

 $2,832,635 $0 $2,832,635 $1,940,365 Wayne 

13 Southport, City of 
Evaluation and 
Rehab of 
Wastewater System 

 $0 $8,544,320 $8,544,320 $1,290,680 Brunswick 

14 
Pollocksville, 
Town of 

WWTP Replacement 
Project 

 $4,410,000 $0 $4,410,000  Jones 

15 
Pollocksville, 
Town of 

Pump Station 2 
Relocation 

 $963,750 $321,250 $1,285,000  Jones 

16 Spindale, Town of 
Oak Street Pump 
Station 
Rehabilitation 

 $0 $546,527 $546,527 $1,853,473 Rutherford 

17 Elm City, Town of 
Lagoon 
Improvements and 
Dredging Project 

 $750,000 $1,858,993 $2,608,993  Wilson 

18 Pittsboro, Town of 
Wastewater 
Transmission System 
Improvements 

 $500,000 $10,050,000 $10,550,000  Chatham 

22 
Kingstown, Town 
of 

Lift Station, Gravity 
Sewer, and Force 
main Improvements 

 $500,000 $1,349,080 $1,849,080  Cleveland 



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 23 
 

Table 12. Wastewater Construction Projects Eligible for Loan Funding from the Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF), Approved on 
February 21, 2023 

P
ro

j.
 N

o
. 

Applicant Name Project Name 

CWSRF Green 
Project 

Reserve Loan 

CWSRF 
Principal 

Forgiveness  CWSRF Loan 
Total CWSRF 

Funding 

Plus Grants 
(see Table 

11) County 

25 
McAdenville, 
Town of 

McAdenville Sewer 
Rehab To Support 
Regionalization 

 $0 $4,962,000 $4,962,000  Gaston 

27 Yadkin County 
Brooks Crossroads 
Sewer 
Improvements 

 $500,000 $4,387,000 $4,887,000  Yadkin 

28 Brevard, City of 
North Brevard 
Sewer 

 $500,000 $1,787,367 $2,287,367  Transylvania 

29 Lexington, City of 
LRWWTP Solids 
Handling 
Improvements 

 $500,000 $27,479,000 $27,979,000  Davidson 

30 Spindale, Town of 
Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 
Improvements 

 $500,000 $6,709,740 $7,209,740  Rutherford 

31 
Williamston, Town 
of 

Skewarkee Gut 
Sewer Outfall 
Rehabilitation 

 $500,000 $8,172,000 $8,672,000  Martin 

34 Albemarle, City of 
Long Creek WWTP 
Treatment Process 
Rehab - Resubmittal 

 $500,000 $14,150,000 $14,650,000  Stanly 

219 Severn, Town of 
Green:  Stormwater 
Drainage 
Improvements 

$1,403,575   $1,403,575  Northampton 



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 24 
 

Table 12. Wastewater Construction Projects Eligible for Loan Funding from the Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF), Approved on 
February 21, 2023 

P
ro

j.
 N

o
. 

Applicant Name Project Name 

CWSRF Green 
Project 

Reserve Loan 

CWSRF 
Principal 

Forgiveness  CWSRF Loan 
Total CWSRF 

Funding 

Plus Grants 
(see Table 

11) County 

226 
Cumberland 
County 

Landfill Gas 
Collection and 
Treatment 
Improvements 

$1,822,383   $1,822,383  Cumberland 

Total WW Construction Funding Approved 
from CWSRF  

$3,225,958 $12,956,385 $90,317,277 $106,499,620 
3 co-funded 

projects 
 

 

 



 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 25 
 

 

Table 13. Drinking Water and Wastewater Projects Eligible for Grant Funding from the 
Community Development Block Grant – Infrastructure Program (CDBG-I), Approved on February 

21, 2023 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Grant from 
CDBG-I County 

1 Saratoga, Town of  
2022 CDBG-I Speight 
School Road Hook-Up 
Project 

$305,609 Wilson 

2 Kenansville, Town of  
2022 Church St Sewer 
Improvements 

$2,000,000 Duplin 

3 Ayden, Town of  
Sewer Pump Station No. 
1 Sanitary Sewer 
Improvements 

$1,600,000 Pitt 

4 Brunswick, Town of  
Brunswick Water System 
- Resiliency 
Improvements 

$1,000,000 Columbus 

Total CDBG-I Grant Funding Approved: $4,905,609   

 



 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 26 
 

 

Table 14. Stormwater Construction Projects Eligible for Grant Funding from Local Assistance for 
Stormwater Infrastructure Investments (LASII) Fund, Approved on February 21, 2023 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Grant from 
LASII 

Construction County 

1 Mooresville, Town of 
East Center Avenue 
Stormwater Improvements 

$3,900,000 Iredell 

2 Hendersonville, City of 
Lower Mud Creek 
Floodplain Restoration 

$1,897,236 Henderson 

3 Rocky Mount, City of 
Parkers Canal Flooding 
Relief and Water Quality 
Improvements 

$3,663,363 Nash/Edgecombe 

4 Wilson, City of 
Elizabeth Street Regional 
SCM Projects 

$3,279,705 Wilson 

5 New Bern, City of 
New Bern Duffyfield 
Stormwater Enhancement 
Project 

$4,149,360 Craven 

6 Spencer, Town of 
17th Street Stormwater 
Improvements 

$1,959,462 Rowan 

7 Morehead City, Town of 
MHC 2022 Calico Creek 
Stormwater Improvements 

$5,000,000 Carteret 

8 Nags Head, Town of 
S. Old Oregon Inlet Road 
Stormwater Infrastructure 
Improvements 

$2,957,961 Dare 

9 Greenville, City of 
Corey Road Regional 
Detention and Stream 
Restoration 

$5,000,000 Pitt 

10 High Point, City of 
High Point W. Green Drive 
Stormwater Infrastructure 
Improvements 

$5,000,000 Guilford 

11 Havelock, City of 
McCotter Canal Bank 
Stabilization 

$3,115,500 Craven 

12 Cumberland County 
Ann Street Landfill 
Sediment Ponds No.2 and 
No. 3 Improvements 

$1,763,374 Cumberland 

13 Durham, City of 
South Ellerbe Stormwater 
Restoration Project 

$3,000,000 Durham 

14 Wilkesboro, Town of 
Wilkesboro Cub Creek III 
Stream Restoration 

$1,603,400 Wilkes 



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 27 
 

Table 14. Stormwater Construction Projects Eligible for Grant Funding from Local Assistance for 
Stormwater Infrastructure Investments (LASII) Fund, Approved on February 21, 2023 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Grant from 
LASII 

Construction County 

16 Mount Gilead, Town of 
Stanback Park Drainage 
Improvements 

$1,807,000 Montgomery 

17 Black Mountain, Town of 
Black Mountain North 
Bank Swannanoa River 
Floodbench Project 

$5,000,000 Buncombe 

18 Wayne County 
Jetport Parking Lot 
Drainage Improvements 
Project 

$1,784,000 Wayne 

19 Gaston County 
Cramerton Central Park 
Stream Restoration 

$275,674 Gaston 

20 Dunn, City of 
Dunn Fall 2022 
Stormwater AIA 

$490,340 Harnett 

Total LASII Construction Funding Approved: $55,646,375   

 



 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 28 
 

Table 15. Stormwater Planning Projects and Projects to Develop and Implement a Stormwater Utility Eligible for Grant Funding from 
the Local Assistance for Stormwater Infrastructure Investment (LASII) Fund, Approved on February 21, 2023 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Grant from 
LASII - 

Constructiona 

Grant from 
LASII - 

Planning 
Total Grant 

Funding County 

2 Cerro Gordo, Town of 
Cerro Gordo Stormwater 
Improvements 

$0 $500,000 $500,000 Columbus 

3 Spencer, Town of 
Town of Spencer Stormwater 
Assessment and Planning 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Rowan 

4 Tabor City, Town of 
4th Street Area Drainage 
Improvements Study 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Columbus 

5 Hendersonville, City of 
City of Hendersonville 
Comprehensive Stormwater 
Master Plan 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Henderson 

7 Lexington, City of 

Asset Inventory and Condition 
Assessment of the City of 
Lexington MS4 
System 

$0 $283,360 $283,360 Davidson 

8 Shelby, City of 

City-wide Stormwater 
Modeling, Infrastructure 
Assessment, and Master 
Plan 

$0 $330,000 $330,000 Cleveland 

10 Greensboro, City ofb 
North Buffalo Creek Master 
Plan 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Guilford 

11 Washington, City ofb 
Stormwater Asset and 
Inventory Assessment 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Beaufort 

14 Durham County 
Whispering Pines Stormwater 
Management Project 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Durham 

15 Albemarle, City of 
Little Long Creek Stormwater 
Master Plan 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Stanly 



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 29 
 

Table 15. Stormwater Planning Projects and Projects to Develop and Implement a Stormwater Utility Eligible for Grant Funding from 
the Local Assistance for Stormwater Infrastructure Investment (LASII) Fund, Approved on February 21, 2023 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Grant from 
LASII - 

Constructiona 

Grant from 
LASII - 

Planning 
Total Grant 

Funding County 

16 Spruce Pine, Town of 
Spruce Pine Stormwater 
Assessment and Planning 
Project 

$0 $300,000 $300,000 Mitchell 

17 Conover, City of 
Stormwater Asset Inventory 
and Condition Assessment 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Catawba 

18 Burlington, City ofb 
Ireland/Main Street SW 
Infrastructure Improvements 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Alamance 

19 Gastonia, City of 
Stormwater Infrastructure 
Asset Inventory Assessment 

$0 $500,000 $500,000 Gaston 

20 Kinston, City of 
City of Kinston Stormwater 
Inventory and Condition 
Assessment 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Lenoir 

21 Siler City, Town of Siler City Stormwater Utility $500,000 $0 $500,000 Chatham 

22 Morganton, City of 
Morganton Stormwater AIA 
and Master Plan 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Burke 

23 Havelock, City of 
Area-Wide Stormwater Master 
Planning 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Craven 

24 Sound Rivers, Inc 
Nash County Schools 
Stormwater Assessment and 
GSI Planning 

$0 $129,560 $129,560 Nash 

25 New Bern, City of New Bern Stormwater AIA $0 $400,000 $400,000 Craven 

26 Wilson, City of 
Stormwater Asset Inventory 
and Condition Assessment 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Wilson 



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 30 
 

Table 15. Stormwater Planning Projects and Projects to Develop and Implement a Stormwater Utility Eligible for Grant Funding from 
the Local Assistance for Stormwater Infrastructure Investment (LASII) Fund, Approved on February 21, 2023 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Grant from 
LASII - 

Constructiona 

Grant from 
LASII - 

Planning 
Total Grant 

Funding County 

27 Mount Olive, Town of 
Townwide Stormwater 
Masterplan 

$0 $220,000 $220,000 Wayne 

29 Fairmont, Town of Stormwater System AIA $0 $350,000 $350,000 Robeson 

30 Clinton, City of 
2023 Stormwater Mapping and 
Assessment Project 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Sampson 

32 Black Mountain, Town of 

Black Mountain Stormwater 
LASII Planning Master Plan 
Update-Asset 
Inventory and Assessment 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Buncombe 

33 Smithfield, Town of 
Stormwater Utility ERU Study 
and System Mapping 

$500,000 $0 $500,000 Johnston 

34 Mount Gilead, Town of Stormwater System AIA $0 $350,000 $350,000 Montgomery 

36 Garysburg, Town of 
Stormwater Drainage System 
Inventory & Planning 
Improvements 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Northampton 

37 Waynesville, Town of 
Waynesville LASII Planning - 
Comprehensive Stormwater 
Masterplan 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Haywood 

38 Robbinsville, Town of 
Ford Street Drainage 
Improvements 

$0 $75,000 $75,000 Graham 

39 Wayne County 
Jetport Parking Lot Drainage 
Improvement Project 

$0 $205,000 $205,000 Wayne 

40 Winterville, Town ofb 
Stormwater Asset Inventory 
Assessment 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Pitt 



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 31 
 

Table 15. Stormwater Planning Projects and Projects to Develop and Implement a Stormwater Utility Eligible for Grant Funding from 
the Local Assistance for Stormwater Infrastructure Investment (LASII) Fund, Approved on February 21, 2023 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Grant from 
LASII - 

Constructiona 

Grant from 
LASII - 

Planning 
Total Grant 

Funding County 

41 Woodland, Town of 
Southwest Stormwater 
Improvements 

$0 $277,000 $277,000 Northampton 

42 Surf City, Town of 
Surf City New Stormwater 
Utility Implementation Study 

$400,000 $0 $400,000 Onslow/Pender 

43 Denton, Town of 
Town of Denton Stormwater 
Planning Grant Project 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Davidson 

44 Boone, Town of 
Boone Stormwater 
Infrastructure Inventory & 
Assessment 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Watauga 

45 Littleton, Town of 
Stormwater Asset Inventory 
and Assessment 

$0 $261,000 $261,000 Halifax 

46 Swansboro, Town of Swansboro Master Plan $0 $400,000 $400,000 Onslow 

47 Clayton, Town of 
Downtown Clayton Stormwater 
Infrastructure Assessment 
Program 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Johnston 

48 Fremont, Town of 
Stormwater Asset Inventory 
and Assessment Grant - 
REVISED 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Wayne 

49 Oxford, City of 
Eastern Area Stormwater 
Modeling and Master Plan 

$0 $250,000 $250,000 Granville 

50 Selma, Town of North Selma Drainage Study $0 $359,000 $359,000 Johnston 

51 Murfreesboro, Town of Stormwater AIA Study $0 $400,000 $400,000 Hertford 



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 32 
 

Table 15. Stormwater Planning Projects and Projects to Develop and Implement a Stormwater Utility Eligible for Grant Funding from 
the Local Assistance for Stormwater Infrastructure Investment (LASII) Fund, Approved on February 21, 2023 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Grant from 
LASII - 

Constructiona 

Grant from 
LASII - 

Planning 
Total Grant 

Funding County 

52 Garner, Town of 

Stormwater Asset Inventory 
and Condition Assessment for 
Disadvantaged 
Areas 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Wake 

53 Kannapolis, City of 
Residential Drainage 
Improvements Study 

$0 $225,000 $225,000 Rowan/Cabarrus 

54 Topsail Beach, Town of 
Stormwater Capital 
Improvement and Resiliency 
Plan 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Pender 

55 Calabash, Town of 

City-wide Stormwater 
Modeling, Infrastructure 
Assessment, and Master 
Plan 

$0 $250,000 $250,000 Brunswick 

56 Fuquay-Varina, Town of 
Fuquay-Varina Stormwater 
Utility 

$400,000 $0 $400,000 Wake 

57 Kings Mountain, City of 
Buffalo Creek & Moss Lake 
Sediment Remediation & 
Water Quality Study 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Cleveland/Gaston 

58 Hamlet, City of Stormwater System Study $0 $400,000 $400,000 Richmond 

60 
Cleveland County 
Government 

Stream Restoration at LeGrand 
Center 

$0 $100,000 $100,000 Cleveland 

61 Mount Pleasant, Town of Stormwater System AIA $0 $350,000 $350,000 Cabarrus 

62 Saluda, City of 
Stormwater Feasibility Analysis 
and Policy Development 

$0 $400,000 $400,000 Polk 



 

 

Funding Decisions – February 21, 2023 
State Water Infrastructure Authority Meeting 

Page | 33 
 

Table 15. Stormwater Planning Projects and Projects to Develop and Implement a Stormwater Utility Eligible for Grant Funding from 
the Local Assistance for Stormwater Infrastructure Investment (LASII) Fund, Approved on February 21, 2023 

Proj. 
No. Applicant Name Project Name 

Grant from 
LASII - 

Constructiona 

Grant from 
LASII - 

Planning 
Total Grant 

Funding County 

63 Charlotte, City of 

Upper Little Sugar and Irwin 
Creek Nature-Based 
Stormwater Retrofit 
Project Atlas 

$0 $155,600 $155,600 Mecklenburg 

64 New Hanover Countyb 
Acorn Branch Watershed 
Planning & Feasibility 

$0 $150,000 $150,000 New Hanover 

65 New Hanover Countyb 
Pumpkin Creek Watershed 
Planning & Feasibility 

$0 $250,000 $250,000 New Hanover 

68 Beaufort, Town of 
Professional Park Drive Area 
Stormwater Inventory & Flood 
Study 

$0 $394,815 $394,815 Carteret 

Total LASII Planning and Construction Funding Approved: $1,800,000 $18,265,335 $20,065,335 
  

a Per Section 12.14 of S.L. 2021-180, funds for establishing a stormwater utility will be awarded from the LASII stormwater construction funds. 
b Recipients had multiple projects and have the choice to choose projects, up to $400,000 LASII planning grant limit. Other projects submitted by recipients are not 
shown in this table. 

 

 


